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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late TOD BILLEAM of Boe 
District. 

ESTATE 
 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late TOD BILLEAM had 

been determination by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its 
predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following lands :- 

  
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Anabar  29 p.l. Guria  41/02 1/560 
Anabar  91 c.l. Anuwo  41/02 1/560 
Anabar  147 c.l. Anaquane  41/02 1/560 
Ijuw  68 p.l. Ianadum  41/02 1/560 
Anabar  66 p.l. Meterao  41/02 1/280 
Anetan  124 c.l. Attedi  41/02 1/140 
Anibare  151 p.l. Urokeiya  41/02 1/1680 
Anibare  198 p.l. Bogetsiuw  41/02 1/3920 
Buada  188 p.l. Abwan  41/02 1/3920 
Buada  220 c.l. Abwan  41/02 1/3920 
Uaboe  36 p.l. Areni  41/02 1/3920 
Uaboe  57 p.l. Ijangebawo  41/02 1/3920 
Anibare  231 p.l. Ijuwokoe  41/02 1/9800 
Anibare  339 p.l. Atabio  41/02 1/9800 
Uaboe  45 p.l. Atebae  41/02 1/9800 
Uaboe  62 p.l. Atebae  41/02 1/9800 
Uaboe  96 c.l. Uaboe  41/02 1/9800 
Baiti  40 p.l. Uareo  41/02 1/1960 
Baiti  57 p.l. Uareo  41/02 1/1960 
Buada  192 p.l. Ibowini  41/02 1/1960 
Ewa  173 c.l. Anmijeb  41/02 1/1960 
Menen  135 c.l. Yakodu  41/02 1/1960 
Menen  138 c.l. Ibwe  41/02 1/1960 
Menen  141 c.l. Ibwe  41/02 1/1960 
Menen  177 c.l. Anaoe  41/02 1/1960 
Menen  178 c.l. Anaoe  41/02 1/1960 
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Menen  183 c.l. Anaoe  41/02 1/1960 
Menen  184 c.l. Anaoe 41/02 1/1960 
Menen  305 p.l. Manuje  41/02 1/1960 
Menen  316 p.l. Egarowa  41/02 1/1960 
Menen  394 c.l. Karawinuroro  41/02 1/1960 
Menen  440 p.l. Atararo  41/02 1/1960 
Nibok  96 p.l. Ududin  41/02 1/1960 
Nibok  118 p.l. Anibara  41/02 1/1960 
Uaboe  17 p.l. - 41/02 1/1960 
Uaboe  33 p.l. Yangebauwo  41/02 1/1960 
Uaboe  40 p.l. Atenga  41/02 1/1960 
Uaboe  46 p.l. Anok  41/02 1/1960 
Uaboe  97 c.l. Uaboe  41/02 1/1960 
Ijuw  113 p.l. Ugoro  41/02 1/2520 
Menen  27 c.l. Anabaubo  41/02 1/2520 
Menen  31 c.l. Areda  41/02 1/2520 
Menen  33 c.l. Aeran  41/02 1/2520 
Menen  203 p.l. Areuin  41/02 1/2520 
Menen  264 p.l. Ijuwinuweron  41/02 1/2520 
Menen  294 p.l. Anabaubo  41/02 1/2520 
Yaren  198 c.l. Ijako  41/02 1/2520 
Menen  9 c.l. Anoboroboren  41/02 1/420 
Menen  24 c.l. Areda  41/02 1/420 
Menen  200 c.l. Aterebog  41/02 1/420 
Menen  259 p.l. Atoredeto 41/02 1/420 
Menen  330 p.l. Kiwowo  41/02 1/420 
Yaren  293 p.l. Adetakibong  41/02 1/420 
Menen  375 c.l. Atai  41/02 1/70 
Uaboe  18 p.l. - 41/02 1/1470 
Uaboe  140 p.l. Mapweo  41/02 1/2450 
Uaboe  142 c.l. Ewa  41/02 1/2450 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 

the late TOD BILLEAM are :-  (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 
above. 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anabar  29 Guria  Darius Billeam 
Letha Herman 
Nathaniel Billeam 
Asael Billeam 
Bill Billeam 

1/2800 
1/2800 
1/2800 
1/2800 
1/2800 
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Anabar  91 Anuwo  As for portion No.29 p.l. Anabar  
Anabar  147 Anaquane  -do-  
Ijuw  68 Ianadum  -do-  
Anabar  66 Meterao  Darius Billeam 

Letha Herman 
Nathaniel Billeam 
Asael Billeam 
Bill Billeam 

1/1400 
1/1400 
1/1400 
1/1400 
1/1400 

Anetan  124 Attedi  Darius Billeam 
Letha Herman 
Nathaniel Billeam 
Asael Billeam 
Bill Billeam 

1/700 
1/700 
1/700 
1/700 
1/700 

Anibare  151 Urokeiya  Darius Billeam 
Letha Herman 
Nathaniel Billeam 
Asael Billeam 
Bill Billeam 

1/8400 
1/8400 
1/8400 
1/8400 
1/8400 

Anibare  198 Bogetsiuw  Darius Billeam 
Letha Herman 
Nathaniel Billeam 
Asael Billeam 
Bill Billeam 

1/19600 
1/19600 
1/19600 
1/19600 
1/19600 

Buada  188 Abwan  As for portion No.198 p.l. Anibare  
Buada  220 Abwan  -do-  
Uaboe  36 Areni  -do-  
Uaboe  57 Ijangebawo  -do-  
Anibare  231 Ijuwokoe  Darius Billeam 

Letha Herman 
Nathaniel Billeam 
Asael Billeam 
Bill Billeam 

1/49000 
1/49000 
1/49000 
1/49000 
1/49000 

Anibare  339 Atabio  As for portion No.231 p.l. Anibare  
Uaboe  45 Atebae  -do-  
Uaboe  62 Atebae  -do-  
Uaboe  96 Uaboe  -do-  
Baiti  40 Uareo  Darius Billeam 

Letha Herman 
Nathaniel Billeam 
Asael Billeam 
Bill Billeam 

1/9800 
1/9800 
1/9800 
1/9800 
1/9800 

Baiti  57 Uareo  As for portion No.40 p.l. Baiti  
Buada  192 Ibowini  As for portion No.40 p.l. Baiti  
Ewa  173 Anmijeb  -do-  
Menen  135 Yakodu  -do-  
Menen  138 Ibwe  -do-  
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Menen  141 Ibwe  -do-  
Menen  177 Anaoe  -do-  
Menen  178 Anaoe  -do-  
Menen  183 Anaoe  -do-  
Menen  184 Anaoe -do-  
Menen  305 Manuje  -do-  
Menen  316 Egarowa  -do-  
Menen  394 Karawinuroro  -do-  
Menen  440 Atararo  -do-  
Nibok  96 Ududin  -do-  
Nibok  118 Anibara  -do-  
Uaboe  17 - -do-  
Uaboe  33 Yangebauwo  -do-  
Uaboe  40 Atenga  -do-  
Uaboe  46 Anok  -do-  
Uaboe  97 Uaboe  -do-  
Ijuw  113 Ugoro  Darius Billeam 

Letha Herman 
Nathaniel Billeam 
Asael Billeam 
Bill Billeam 

1/12600 
1/12600 
1/12600 
1/12600 
1/12600 

Menen  27 Anabaubo  As for portion No.113 p.l. Ijuw  
Menen  31 Areda  -do-  
Menen  33 Aeran  -do-  
Menen  203 Areuin  -do-  
Menen  264 Ijuwinuweron  -do-  
Menen  294 Anabaubo  -do-  
Yaren  198 Ijako  -do-  
Menen  9 Anoboroboren  Darius Billeam 

Letha Herman 
Nathaniel Billeam 
Asael Billeam 
Bill Billeam 

1/2100 
1/2100 
1/2100 
1/2100 
1/2100 

Menen  24 Areda  As for portion No.9 c.l. Menen  
Menen  200 Aterebog  -do-  
Menen  259 Atoredeto -do-  
Menen  330 Kiwowo  -do-  
Yaren  293 Adetakibong  -do-  
Menen  375 Atai  Darius Billeam 

Letha Herman 
Nathaniel Billeam 
Asael Billeam 
Bill Billeam 

1/350 
1/350 
1/350 
1/350 
1/350 
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Uaboe  18 - Darius Billeam 
Letha Herman 
Nathaniel Billeam 
Asael Billeam 
Bill Billeam 

1/7350 
1/7350 
1/7350 
1/7350 
1/7350 

Uaboe  140 Mapweo  Darius Billeam 
Letha Herman 
Nathaniel Billeam 
Asael Billeam 
Bill Billeam 

1/12250 
1/12250 
1/12250 
1/12250 
1/12250 

Uaboe  142 Ewa  As for portion No.142 p.l. Uaboe  
 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice.  

 
BAGADOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 
G.N.No. 230/2004 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late ROLLA THOMA of Aiwo  
District. 

ESTATE 
 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late ROLLA THOMA had 

been determination by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its 
predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following lands :- 

  
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo  27 c.l. Anerue  34/68 1/7 
Aiwo  56 p.l. Bwitiamar 34/68 1/7 
Aiwo  108 c.l. Ianepe 15/81 1/7 
Aiwo  149 c.l. Yatam  34/68 1/7 
Aiwo  246 c.l. Iyaranemet  34/68 1/7 
Aiwo  319 p.l. - 34/68 1/7 
Aiwo  321 p.l. - 34/68 1/7 
Aiwo  327 p.l. - 34/68 1/7 
Aiwo  340 p.l. Eiwu  34/68 1/7 
Aiwo  357 c.l. Anni  34/68 1/7 
Aiwo  362 c.l. Tabato  34/68 1/7 
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Aiwo  381 c.l. Orro  34/68 1/7 
Aiwo  409 c.l. Orro  34/68 1/7 
Buada  90 p.l. Adungidungin  3/83 1/7 
Buada  114 p.l. Aujo  34/68 1/7 
Buada  138 p.l. Atenui  34/68 1/7 
Buada  144 p.l. Anota  34/68 1/7 
Buada  361 c.l. Edunanurung  36/81 1/7 
Denigomodu  77 p.l. Adeto  34/68 1/7 
Denigomodu  82 p.l. Adeto  34/68 1/7 
Denigomodu  86 p.l. Atubwineab  34/68 1/7 
Denigomodu  155 c.l. Atumurumur  34/68 1/7 
Denigomodu  194 c.l. Atumurumur  34/68 1/7 
Nibok  32 p.l. Aramanbawo  34/68 1/7 
Aiwo  203 c.l. Yangor  34/68 8/49 
Aiwo  220 c.l. Yangor  34/68 8/49 
Aiwo  236 c.l. Yangor  34/68 8/49 
Buada 150 p.l. Anota 34/68 1/14 
Denigomodu  78 p.l. Anijo  34/68 1/14 
Nibok  42 p.l. Uwurien  28/70 1/14 
Nibok  117 p.l. Arenugogo  34/68 1/14 
Nibok  121 p.l. Arenugogo  34/68 1/14 
Nibok  180 c.l. Anebobwija  34/68 1/14 
Yaren  340 p.l. Umwanawa  28/70 1/14 
Buada  165 p.l. Bugeroro  34/68 1/21 
Menen  237 p.l. Ibea  34/68 1/21 
Denigomodu  38 c.l. Atoeaeow  34/68 4/49 
Denigomodu  84 p.l. Anijo  34/68 4/7 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 

the late ROLLA THOMA are :-  (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 
above. 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo  27 Anerue  Emily Thoma 
Gretchen Cecil 
Emalina Thoma 
Lanietta Thoma 
Rocky Thoma 

1/35 
1/35 
1/35 
1/35 
1/35 

Aiwo  56 Bwitiamar As for portion No.27 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo  108 Ianepe -do-  
Aiwo  149 Yatam  -do-  
Aiwo  246 Iyaranemet  -do-  
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Aiwo  319 - -do-  
Aiwo  321 - -do-  
Aiwo  327 - -do-  
Aiwo  340 Eiwu  -do-  
Aiwo  357 Anni  -do-  
Aiwo  362 Tabato  -do-  
Aiwo  381 Orro  -do-  
Aiwo  409 Orro  -do-  
Buada  90 Adungidungin  -do-  
Buada  114 Aujo  -do-  
Buada  138 Atenui  -do-  
Buada  144 Anota  -do-  
Buada  361 Edunanurung  -do-  
Denigomodu  77 Adeto  -do-  
Denigomodu  82 Adeto  -do-  
Denigomodu  86 Atubwineab  -do-  
Denigomodu  155 Atumurumur  -do-  
Denigomodu  194 Atumurumur  -do-  
Nibok  32 Aramanbawo  -do-  
Aiwo  203 Yangor  Emily Thoma 

Gretchen Cecil 
Emalina Thoma 
Lanietta Thoma 
Rocky Thoma 

8/245 
8/245 
8/245 
8/245 
8/245 

Aiwo  220 Yangor  As for portion No.203 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo  236 Yangor  -do-  
Buada 150 Anota Emily Thoma 

Gretchen Cecil 
Emalina Thoma 
Lanietta Thoma 
Rocky Thoma 

1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 

Denigomodu  78 Anijo  As for portion No.150 p.l. Buada  
Nibok  42 Uwurien  -do-  
Nibok  117 Arenugogo  -do-  
Nibok  121 Arenugogo  -do-  
Nibok  180 Anebobwija  -do-  
Yaren  340 Umwanawa  -do-  
Buada  165 Bugeroro  Emily Thoma 

Gretchen Cecil 
Emalina Thoma 
Lanietta Thoma 
Rocky Thoma 

1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 

Menen  237 Ibea  As for portion No.165 p.l.  Buada  
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Denigomodu  38 Atoeaeow  Emily Thoma 
Gretchen Cecil 
Emalina Thoma 
Lanietta Thoma 
Rocky Thoma 

4/425 
4/425 
4/425 
4/425 
4/425 

Denigomodu  84 Anijo  Emily Thoma 
Gretchen Cecil 
Emalina Thoma 
Lanietta Thoma 
Rocky Thoma 

4/35 
4/35 
4/35 
4/35 
4/35 

 
 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice.  

 
BAGADOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 
G.N.No. 231/2004 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late CALVERT ADAM of Boe 
District. 

ESTATE 
 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late CALVERT ADAM had 

been determination by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its 
predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following lands :- 

  
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo  28 c.l. Ijatam  36/87 1/48 
Aiwo  193 c.l. Ibuge  36/87 1/48 
Aiwo  197 c.l. Aiue  36/87 1/48 
Aiwo  214 c.l. Idibuge 36/87 1/48 
Aiwo  221 c.l. Yangor  36/87 1/48 
Aiwo  256 c.l. Anibawo  36/87 1/48 
Aiwo  274 c.l. Yangor  36/87 1/48 
Aiwo  275 c.l. Yangor  36/87 1/48 
Aiwo  276 c.l. Yangor  36/87 1/48 
Aiwo  318 p.l. Idunea  36/87 1/48 
Boe  28 p.l. Eatetear  36/87 1/48 
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Boe  41 p.l. Eatetear  36/87 1/48 
Boe  159 c.l. & p.l. Eatetear  36/87 1/48 
Denigomodu  251 p.l. - 36/87 1/48 
Ijuw  56 c.l. Eateanibain  36/87 1/48 
Menen  370 p.l. Bongibia  36/87 1/48 
Nibok  21 p.l. Anat  14/87 1/32 
Aiwo  168 c.l. Yatam, Anerue  14/87 1/16 
Aiwo  257 c.l. Yangor  14/87 1/16 
Aiwo  266 c.l. Yangor  14/87 1/16 
Aiwo  267 c.l. Yangor  14/87 1/16 
Aiwo  371 c.l. Atorir  14/87 1/16 
Aiwo  477 c.l. Iebe  14/87 1/16 
Boe  20 p.l. - 14/87 1/16 
Boe  61 c.l. Atubwinumor  14/87 1/16 
Boe  124 c.l. Atinima 14/87 1/16 
Buada  120 p.l. Eateidoruwabin 14/87 1/16 
Menen  158 c.l. Yangom 14/87 1/16 
Nibok  31 p.l. Adeneounun  14/87 1/16 
Nibok  64 p.l. Uroi  14/87 1/16 
Nibok  139 c.l. Eatederagabu  14/87 1/16 
Nibok  173 c.l. Anakawiduwa  14/87 1/16 
Nibok  174 c.l. Ijeduen  14/87 1/16 
Anibare  215 p.l. Irotsin 14/87 1/96 
Boe  64 c.l. Iwugaga  14/87 3/200 
Ijuw  86 p.l. Yunguro  36/89 1/60 
Ijuw  102 p.l. Bware  39/87 1/60 
Ijuw  109 p.l. Anijo  36/89 1/60 
Menen  415 p.l. Karawinuroro  30/89 1/60 
Menen  15 c.l. Anoboroboren  14/87 1/80 
Menen  105 c.l. Irebedi  14/87 1/80 
Menen  290 p.l. Anoboroboren  14/87 1/80 
Menen  302 p.l. Aredeto  14/87 1/80 
Menen  328 p.l. Ianadum  14/87 1/80 
Menen  68 c.l. Iua  14/87 1/320 
Menen  69 c.l. Aredeto  14/87 1/160 
Menen  297 p.l. Anubwiya  14/87 1/160 
Menen  274 p.l. Atuwuro  14/87 1/160 
Menen  308 p.l. Anubwiya  14/87 1/160 
Menen  433 p.l. Atebi  40/02 1/160 
Menen  80 c.l. Aquang  14/87 1/20 
Menen  341 p.l. Ibea  14/87 1/800 
Nibok  5 p.l. Anat  90/96 1/45 
Yaren  1 p.l. Eatetear  14/87 1/72 
Yaren  375 p.l. F.G.W.S.L. 65/90 1/72 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 

the late CALVERT ADAM are :-  (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 
above. 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo  28 Ijatam  Bop Adam 
Magareth Adam (LTO) 

1/96 
1/96 

Aiwo  193 Ibuge  As for portion No.28 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo  197 Aiue  -do-  
Aiwo  214 Idibuge -do-  
Aiwo  221 Yangor  -do-  
Aiwo  256 Anibawo  -do-  
Aiwo  274 Yangor  -do-  
Aiwo  275 Yangor  -do-  
Aiwo  276 Yangor  -do-  
Aiwo  318 Idunea  -do-  
Boe  28 Eatetear  -do-  
Boe  41 Eatetear  -do-  
Boe  159 Eatetear  -do-  
Denigomodu  251 - -do-  
Ijuw  56 Eateanibain  -do-  
Menen  370 Bongibia  -do-  
Nibok  21 Anat  -do-  
Aiwo  168 Yatam, Anerue  Bop Adam 

Magareth Adam (LTO) 
1/64 
1/64 

Aiwo  257 Yangor  Bop Adam 
Magareth Adam (LTO) 

1/132 
1/132 

Aiwo  266 Yangor  As for portion No.257 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo  267 Yangor  -do-  
Aiwo  371 Atorir  -do-  
Aiwo  477 Iebe  -do-  
Boe  20 - -do-  
Boe  61 Atubwinumor  -do-  
Boe  124 Atinima -do-  
Buada  120 Eateidoruwabin -do-  
Menen  158 Yangom -do-  
Nibok  31 Adeneounun  -do-  
Nibok  64 Uroi  -do-  
Nibok  139 Eatederagabu  -do-  
Nibok  173 Anakawiduwa  -do-  
Nibok  174 Ijeduen  -do-  
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Anibare  215 Irotsin Bop Adam 
Magareth Adam (LTO) 

1/192 
1/192 

Boe  64 Iwugaga  Bop Adam 
Magareth Adam (LTO) 

3/400 
3/400 

Ijuw  86 Yunguro  Bop Adam 
Magareth Adam (LTO) 

1/120 
1/120 

Ijuw  102 Bware  As for portion No.86 p.l. Ijuw  
Ijuw  109 Anijo  -do-  
Menen  415 Karawinuroro  -do-  
Menen  15 Anoboroboren  Bop Adam 

Magareth Adam (LTO) 
1/160 
1/160 

Menen  105 Irebedi  As for portion No.15 c.l. Menen  
Menen  290 Anoboroboren  -do-  
Menen  302 Aredeto  -do-  
Menen  328 Ianadum  -do-  
Menen  68 Iua  Bop Adam 

Magareth Adam (LTO) 
1/640 
1/640 

Menen  69 Aredeto  Bop Adam 
Magareth Adam (LTO) 

1/320 
1/320 

Menen  297 Anubwiya  As for portion No.69 c.l. Menen  
Menen  274 Atuwuro  -do-  
Menen  308 Anubwiya  -do-  
Menen  433 Atebi  -do-  
Menen  80 Aquang  Bop Adam 

Magareth Adam (LTO) 
1/40 
1/40 

Menen  341 Ibea  Bop Adam 
Magareth Adam (LTO) 

1/1600 
1/1600 

Nibok  5 Anat  Bop Adam 
Magareth Adam (LTO) 

1/90 
1/90 

Yaren  1 Eatetear  Bop Adam 
Magareth Adam (LTO) 

1/144 
1/144 

Yaren  375 F.G.W.S.L. As for portion No.1 p.l Yaren  
 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice.  

 
BAGADOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

 


